A.30823 MMW

Decision No. 4OR2H
BEFORE THE PUBLICVUTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE-SQATE OF.CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a
corporation, for an order of the
Public Utilities Commission approving
applicant's proposals for: (1) re-
classification of its entire plant and
property account as of Janwvary l, 1949,
and (2) the disposition of the amounts
which will appear in Accounts 105 and -
105.2 under said proposed reclassifica-

Application
No. 30823

PP P N T N T Y g T e ‘

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, by Robert H.
Gerdes and R. W. DuVal; City of San Francisco,
by Dion R. Holm, City Attorncy, and Paul L. Beck,
Chief Valuation and Rate Engineer, interested
party; City of Oakland, by John W. Collier,
City Attorney, and Loren W. East, Public Utili-
ties Engineer, interested party.

QRINIQOX

By this application, Pacific Gas and 'Elecﬁric Company
seeks an ordexf of the Commission granting and conferring upon appli-~
cant all necessary pemisSion or authority to (1) reclassify its ,
ém‘:ire plant and property account as of Janmary 1, 194‘9,' ‘a:id'(z)
dispose of the amounts which under the reclassification will de
recorded in Aceount l05--Electric Plant Acquisition Adj.usments, anc
Account 105.2-~Gas Plant Acquisition Adjustments. :. -

The Commission by Decision No. 30269, da‘ceci Q¢tober 25,
1937, as amended by Decision No. 30339, dated November 15, 1937, in

Ca“i;e No. 4230, adopted and prescribed, effective January 1, 1938; a

. - ' . T T N T S
. R -
. '

. S @WM

i




"A.30823 MMW. _ _ . -

new ﬁniform system of aécounts for electrical corporations<l> éubject
to its jurisdiction. By Decision No. 42068, dated Septembder 21,
1948, in Case No. 4458, the Commission adopted and preseribed, effec-
tive January 1, 1949, a new wniform system of accounts fo; gas cor-
porations. Both systems of accounts contain provisions requiring
each utility_to reclaséify its plant costs as of the effective date
of sald systems of accounts in accordance with the primary accounts
‘prescribed therein, such reclassification To be made so as to-show-

both the original cost(?) and the ¢ost of the plant to-the.utility.

In the opinion in said Deeision No. 30269, the Commission

says:

"In preseribing the system of accounts referred to
herein, the Commission does not commit itself to the approval
or acceptance of any item set out in any account, for the pur-
pose of fixing rates or in determining other matters before
the Commission. The said system of accounts is designed to
set out the facts in connection with the financing and operation
of electric utilities and therefrom the Commission will determine,
vhen engaged in fixing rates or passing upon other issues Pefore
it, Just what consideration shall de given to the various items
in the several accounts.” ,

On January 16, 1940, applicant filed with the Commission a
report showing, as of January 1, 1938, what it regarded as the

original cost of its properties and those of San JoaquinlLignt and

(1) . ~ ' /
Under date of May 11, 1937, the Federal Power Commissien pro-
seribed, effeetive January 1, 1937, a wniform system of accounts for
public utilities and licensecs subject to the provisions of the:
Federal Power Act. Applicant holds licemses granted by the Federal
Power Commission. The system of accounts preseribed by the Federal
Power Commission and that prescribed by this Commission for elec-—

trical corporations are substantially the same.

(2)" N :

Original cost as applied to clectric and gas plant is in the
systems of accounts defined as "the cost of such property to the
person first devoting 1t to public service™. - o

-2




" A.30823 m’ ' .

Power Corporation(3) ang Midland Counties Public Service Corpora-
tion;(4) both of which corporations were then, through stock owner-
ship, controlled by applicant.

Applicant filed a similar report with the Federal Power
Cormission. | |

Applicant in its repbft filed on Januwary 16, 1940, sum-
marlzes the cost to it of its properties owmed on Decembder 31, 1937,"
and the original cost of sueh properties, inclﬁdinglthe propert;es-of
San Joaguin Light and Power Corporétion and‘Midland Coﬁntiés Public

Service Corporation, as follows: .
: ' Cost to the ‘

_ : Ttility (a) Original Cost’
Pacific Cas and Elactric Company . $592,145,289.89 $94L,071,146.97
Sen Joaquin Light arnd Power Corporation 93,786,072.13 (b) 82,030,197.00
¥idland Counties Fudblic Sezvice Corporatier 8,125,105.07 (v) 7,252,406.00
Cost te Pacific Company of acquiring the . . : o

Propertins of the San Joaquir ard Midland

Cempanies was 8,140,487.02 less than the -

COst as recorded or their books *8,140,487.02
Total cost to Pacific Gas and Electric

Ce. and origimal cost of all propeztics

acQuired or constructed by it as of

December 31, 1937, including rroperties ‘ .

of Sen Joagquir and Midland Cempanies . $685,915,980.07 9630,353,749.97

*Denotes red figure. ‘

(a) Torm "Criginmal Cost™ covers Original Cost (astimated 1 zot knmown) of
Tlectric Plent Accounts 30L to 39C, excluding €oSt of water rights acquirad
Prior To tho dates of the several inventories mexmtiomed hersir and miscella-
Deous intangidle capital; and Historical or reconded cost of ether plant.

(v) Originel Cost based oz June 30, 1931 inventories asd appraisals.

(3)

The propertics were transferred to applicant under authority
granted by Decision No. 31354, dated October 13, 1938, in Application
No. 22157, as amended by Decision No. 36081, dated December 29, 1942,
and as further amended by Decision No. 37447, dated Octover 31, 1944

(4) |
‘The properties were transferred to.applicant uwnder the authority
granted by Decision No. 31355, dated Qctober 13, 1938, in Application
ggé 22156, as amended by Decision No. 21780, dated February 20, =
9.. ' - - - I




530823 oe@

The original cost as reported by app;icant is
$55,562 230.10 less than the reported cost of the properties to
applicant and to the San Jozquin and Midland Companies. The rec-
ords of applicant and of its predecessor companies were examined by
menbers of the staff of this Commission and of the Federal Power
Comission. From time to time members or the St\ffo of the Cormis-
sions had conferences with *csres*ntatives of applicant to discuss
their respective differcnce in the expectation of reaching an
emicablc colution and avoiding prolonged hearings: ond possible liti-
. getion. The final of such conferences was on June 22, 19.49. The
qugrecment.resched at that conferenee was reduced to writing. ,Appli-
‘cant’s application now before the Cormission is for authority to:
carry the agreement into effect. Atteencd to the application as

sxh¢bit is a copy of the agrcement.

A5 shown in Exhibit 5, Statement B (revised), the original
ost of applicent's propertie° as of December 31 1948, was
$70,106,267.34 less than thcir cost as recorded on 1ts books.  State-
ment F of Exhidit 5 shows the original cost of applscant’ssproperties
as of qanuary 1, 1949, distributed to the several plant and property
| accounts. By departuents, the ori~inal ¢ost of its propertics and
the plant acquisition. adjustmenss are shown in Statement F as fbllOWari

Electric department o 730,591 264 T
Gas department ' 163,790 697.69 .
Water department, collection 6~730 042.28
Water deozrtment, pumping . l 400 500.86
Steam ;sales department’ 2 070, »095.38"

Common utility plant . : 35,652,164 62
‘Sub-total 940,175,665.67.
Construction work in progress under G.M.'s 95,498,980.65
Construction work in progress under '
division construction 10,259,322.37 .
Elecctric plant held for future use 922 3 l 10
Utility plant acquisition adjustments 70, 1062287
Gas plant acquisition adjustments ., ? 2,297 . ?i)
Copperopolis electric oistribution syston 2,000.00-

. Other physical properties 1 5,264,041.55
: ~ Total’ o g -§15122!2265221.ééa




A.30823 MW

Of the §7C,106,267.34 of utility plant acquisition adjust-
- ment, applicant proposes to dispose of $54,573,021.33 at this time

as follows:

Transfer to preliminary survey and
investigation charges 3 104,460.28

Charge to depreciation reserves 12, 578,562 L6
Electrie plant $5,84€ 677.34
Gas plant | 6,67/,266.78
Water plant 15 900.34
Heating plent 34,199;00'
Other physical property 4,519.00 :

Contributions in aid of construction {903,091.69)

Charge reserve for. amortization of , ,

plant acquisition adjustments 20 873,101 07

Charge to °urplus , | 1,2 9.,989.21
| Total | | '@54,272,021;32;j

Applicant further propeses to retain $15,530, 948'77“'
(balancc of $15,533,246.01 in plant acquisition adjustment less

$2,297.24 credit) in the plant acquisition adjustment account and
amortize it by charges to eamings over a period cf_lﬁiyears, or
less, begimming Jamuery 1, 1950. It is of record that if‘applicantfs
earnings permit it to do so, it will accelerate the amortization. ’

The amcrtizationvcharges should be nade to Account'537—¥Miscelianecd§

Amorti ation.

This is an accounting and not a rate crocecding; The pur-‘(
pose of the nunmerous confcrenceu, including that of uune 22, 1949,
arong rcpresent“tives of applicant of the chercl Power Commission
and of this Commission was to arrive at the original ecos tnorhappli-
cant’s properties, and tocadjuut its plant accounts and briné\them
in linc‘with the systems of. accounts preseribed by this Commission.'
The rocord shows that the amount preoently on. acplicantfs bockv as
the cost of its properties w&s built up, in part, with amount,
rcprcgenting purchasc prices. paid by applicant for propertics. of

- other corporctions, with plant accowmts of predcces¢ors; and with




A.30823 MW *

veluation figures prepared on both the historical cost basis 2nd on
the reproductlon coot basis, in some cases deprecidted aﬂd'in others

undeprcciatcd. Some of the records of zppllcant and its predecessor

companies were destroyed by the 1906 earthqua?e and fire, whi’e some -

of the available records were incomplete. In determtning the orig
cost of scme of applichnt’s properties, 1t was necesSary to use
estimates of original cost. Although applicunt's representat;veo
expressed some disagreement with some of the detail of the staffs s1
proposals, applicant has concurred with the ba ic figures ;n Exhxbit

2 and asks authority to reclagsify Lt° plant accounts accordingly.

The approvél of the application‘as now requested will

bring to an end 2 long and costly study of appiicant's'rccords‘and
will result in an ordérly presentvation of applicant's plant aceounts
in lieu of the present chaotic and unsatisfactory condition. As thus
set up, such accounts will be stated for all depcrtmentslat orlginal
¢cost and for the first. time in applic_ntrc history will be segre-
gated to primary accounts, with lump—sum undlstr;buted items boing
eliminated and items not considcrcd as origznal cost bc;ng removed _
from the boohs. Thcy will moro acecurately reveal the:atture of

23 olicant*° investment In its w ;lity plant and will make orzgincj
co,t_deta readily available.

The Commiscion is of the opinion that the proposed re-
classification of accounts.Should be duthorized, The cction'taken.
herein is not to be understood as indicating in zny way that the
amount ineluded in Account 100.5, Eiectric Plant Acquisition Adjust-
ments, will be recognized in 2 rate procceding as part of the rate

vase or its smortizetion 25 on operating expence.

QRARER

The Commission having considercd the evidence submitted at

the hearing had on this application and it being of the opinion that

-6




"A.30823 WIW.

the epplicetion should be granted; therefore,
IT IS HEFEBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Pacific,Gas‘and Electric Company shall record, on'o:v
befo:e M&rch 31, 1950, the cost of its properfics as of Januvory l;‘
1949, s set forth in Statement F (subject to minor adjustments) on
file in this opplication, which statement is'summarized as follows:

. Electric department : $ 730,531,264.74
Gas depertment - - 163,;790,697.69
Water department, collection 6,730,942.38.
Water department, pumping ' 1,400,500.86
Steam . sales department : : 2,070,095.38 -
Comrion utility plant 25.652,164.62.

- Sub=total 940,175,665.67 .
Construction work in progress under I
G.M.Ts : ' - 95,498,980.65.
Construction work in progress under - )

ivision comstruction 10,259,322.37 _
Zlectric plant held for future use 922,341.10
Utility plant acquisition adjustments 70,106,267.34
Gas plant acquisition adjustments (2:2§7.2§)
Copperopolis electric distridution system 2,000.0
Other physical properties - 5:964,041.55

Totel o : 81,122,926, 321, 44

2. Pzeific Gas and Electrice Company, on or before March

31, 1950, shall dispose of $54,573,021.33 included in the above
utility plant zcquisition- adjustments as follows:

Iransfer to preliminary survey and R
investigation charges Y% 104,460.28
Charge to depreciation reserves . 12,578,562.46
- Elec¢tric plant ' $5,846,677.34 . C
Gas plant - 6,677,266.78
Water plant - | 15,900.24
Heating plant 24,199.00
Other physical property. , 45519.00 : .
- Contributions in aid of comstruction i (903,091 .69)
Charge reserve. for amortization of , '
plant acquisition adjustments 20,873,101.07
Charge to surplus (subjeet to minor - '

aGjustments) o ' 21,312;2&2;21‘

Total




.
-
‘

A0 30820 M

3. Pacific Gas and Electric Company °hall amortize, over
B neriod of fifteen (15) years, or les S, beginning January 1, 1950,
by charges to Account 537~-Miscellaneous Amortization, 315 530,948. /7 :

rcmuin¢ng in said plant ﬂcqu;sition adjustuent dccounta.

4- On or before April 30, 1950, Pacifxc Gas and Electrie
Company chall Pile with the Cormission 2 ,tatement showing the wamner
in which it hat complied with the provisions of paragraph 1 and |

paragraph 2 of this order.

5. .The authority herein granted is effective upon the date

hereof.

Duted at San Franquco, Calif ornia,_thié ,/czi day ,

"‘Cof‘m 1950.




